

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

This PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (“**Agreement**”) is entered into as of _____ (“**Effective Date**”), which is defined as the date the last of the parties executes this Agreement, between **Kevin Lee Quaid, as Trustee, under that certain Declaration of Trust named Kevin Lee Quaid Family Trust, dated September 11, 1998 (“SELLER”),** and **SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (“BUYER”).**

R E C I T A L S

- A. Certain real property containing approximately 21.75 acres, located East of Harvard Road and North of Mojave Trail in the unincorporated area of Newberry Springs, in the County of San Bernardino, State of California, (commonly identified as APN 0533-042-01), and more particularly described in the legal description attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (“**Property**”) was initially held by Kevin Lee Quaid, as successor trustee under that certain Declaration of Trust named Sue Kint Family Trust dated November 3, 1998 (“Kint Family Trust”). Kevin Lee Quaid, as successor trustee of the Kint Family Trust, subsequently transferred the Property to Kevin Lee Quaid, an unmarried man, and Kevin Lee Quaid, as an unmarried man, then transferred the Property to SELLER, provided that such transfers shall be reviewed during Escrow (as later defined) and subject to respective requirements of the Title Company (as later defined) and Escrow Holder (as later defined) prior to Closing (as later defined).
- B. BUYER desires to acquire the vacant Property in order to preserve the Mojave River Flood Plain.
- C. SELLER agrees to sell and BUYER agrees to purchase the Property according to the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement.

A G R E E M E N T

Based upon the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER and BUYER agree as follows:

1. PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE PROPERTY.

1.1 Subject to all of the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Agreement, and for the consideration herein set forth, the SELLER agrees to sell to BUYER, and BUYER agrees to purchase from the SELLER, the Property as described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

1.2 Amount of Purchase Price. The purchase price payable by BUYER to SELLER for the Property is the total sum of SIXTEEN THOUSAND THREE-HUNDRED FIFTEEN and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$16,315.00) (“**Purchase Price**”).

1.3 Consideration Payment. Within fifteen (15) business days of the opening of escrow, BUYER shall deliver to SELLER the sum of One Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$100.00) (the “**Consideration Payment**”), as independent consideration for BUYER’s right to purchase the Property and to terminate this Agreement on or prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period and for SELLER’S execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement. The Consideration Payment is non-refundable and shall be retained by SELLER notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement,

provided that in the event that Escrow closes the Consideration Payment shall be applied to the Purchase Price.

1.4 Within ten (10) business days following the Effective Date of this Agreement, BUYER shall deliver to Golden State Escrow at its office located at 1421-1 Cooley Drive, Colton, CA 92324, attention: Kellie Linderman, Escrow Officer ("**Escrow Holder**") an executed copy of this Agreement.

2. DUE DILIGENCE REVIEW.

2.1 Inspections. BUYER and its agents, contractors, consultants, employees, representatives, engineers, and designees (collectively, "**BUYER's Agents**") shall have reasonable access to the Property at all reasonable times until the expiration of the Due Diligence Period (or earlier termination of this Agreement) for the purpose of conducting tests and inspections of the Property, including surveys and architectural, engineering, geotechnical and environmental inspections and tests. The "**Due Diligence Period**" shall mean the sixty (60) day period following the Effective Date. All inspections shall be performed by BUYER at BUYER's sole cost and expense. Within five (5) days after the Effective Date, SELLER shall deliver to BUYER copies of all plans, surveys, specifications, studies, reports, test results, and other documents pertaining to the physical, geological, or environmental condition of the Property that is in the possession of SELLER ("Property Documents"). BUYER acknowledges that SELLER has not made nor makes any warranty or representation regarding the truth, accuracy or completeness of the Property Documents or the source(s) thereof. SELLER has not undertaken any independent investigation as to the truth, accuracy or completeness of the Property Documents and any Property Documents it provides to BUYER are provided solely as an accommodation to BUYER and it is BUYER's responsibility to verify the accuracy, completeness, and veracity of the Property Documents. SELLER expressly disclaim any and all liability for representations or warranties, express or implied, statements of fact and other matters contained in such information, or for omissions from the Property Documents, or in any other written or oral communications transmitted or made available to BUYER. BUYER shall rely solely upon its own investigation with respect to the Property, including, without limitation, the Property's physical, environmental and economic condition including the presence of Hazardous Materials, compliance or lack of compliance with any law, ordinance, order, permit or regulation or any other attribute or matter relating thereto.

2.2 Natural Hazard Disclosure. BUYER hereby bears the cost of and instructs the Escrow Holder, or an affiliate thereof (who, in such capacity, is herein called the "**Natural Hazard Service**") to examine the maps and other information specifically made available to the public by government agencies for the purposes of providing a Natural Hazard Disclosure Report for the Property with mandated natural hazard property disclosures. The written report prepared by the Natural Hazard Service shall be provided to BUYER.

2.3 Due Diligence Termination Right. If BUYER is not satisfied with the Property for any reason, BUYER may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice of termination to SELLER and Escrow Holder ("**Due Diligence Termination Notice**") on or before the expiration of the Due Diligence Period. In the event that BUYER fails to deliver BUYER's Due Diligence Termination Notice on or before the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, BUYER shall have conclusively been deemed to have approved its due diligence investigation of the Property and waived its right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 2.3.

2.4 Review of Title. Following the Effective Date of this Agreement, BUYER shall obtain its own preliminary title report issued by a title company of BUYER's choice ("**Title Company**") and such Title Company shall provide all underlying title documents (collectively, the "**Preliminary Title Report**") and BUYER shall have the right to obtain a survey of the Property from a licensed surveyor sufficient to obtain an ALTA title insurance policy ("Survey"). The BUYER'S review period for the

Preliminary Title Report and the Survey shall mean the period from the Effective Date through the date that is twenty (20) days after the Effective Date (“**BUYER’s Title Review Period**”). At any time during BUYER’S Title Review Period, BUYER shall notify SELLER in writing (“**BUYER’s Title Notice**”) of any objections BUYER may have to title exceptions or other matters contained in the Preliminary Title Report or Survey (“**Title Objections**”). If BUYER does not give such notice by the expiration of BUYER’s Title Review Period, such failure shall conclusively be deemed to be BUYER’s approval of those matters. If BUYER does timely provide BUYER’s Title Notice with Title Objections, SELLER shall have five (5) business days after receipt thereof to notify BUYER that SELLER (a) will endeavor to cause or (b) elects not to cause any or all of the Title Objections disclosed therein to be removed or insured over by the Title Company in a manner reasonably satisfactory to BUYER. SELLER’s failure to notify BUYER within such five (5) business day period as to any Title Objections that SELLER is willing to endeavor to cure or cause to be insured over shall be deemed an election by SELLER not to pursue such endeavor to remove or have the Title Company insure over such Title Objections. If SELLER notifies or is deemed to have notified BUYER that SELLER shall not endeavor to remove nor have the Title Company insure over any or all of the Title Objections, BUYER shall have two (2) business days after the expiration of SELLER’s (5) business day period to respond to either (a) terminate this Agreement or (b) waive such Title Objections and proceed to Closing, without any reduction in the Purchase Price on account of such Title Objections. If BUYER does not give notice within said period, BUYER shall be deemed to have elected to waive the Title Objections pursuant to Section 2.4.

BUYER shall have the right to request any supplement to the Preliminary Title Report or the Survey, and if any such supplement discloses any new materially adverse title or survey matters not disclosed to BUYER prior to the expiration of the BUYER’s Title Review Period, the foregoing right of review and approval shall also apply to said new matter; provided, however, the period for BUYER to deliver BUYER’s Title Notice with respect to such new title matter shall be the later of (i) expiration of the BUYER’s Title Review Period, or (ii) three (3) business days from receipt of the supplemental title report or survey and the underlying document(s) referenced therein.

3. ESCROW.

3.1 Opening of Escrow; Closing Date. Closing of the sale of the Property shall take place through an escrow (“**Escrow**”) to be established with the Escrow Holder referred to in Section 1.4. Escrow shall be deemed open upon delivery of a fully executed copy of this Agreement to Escrow Holder. Upon receipt of a fully executed copy of this Agreement, Escrow Holder shall execute the Escrow Holder’s acceptance attached hereto and notify SELLER and BUYER of the escrow number it assigns to the Escrow. The Close of Escrow shall occur as soon as reasonably practicable following the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, but in no event later than the date that is sixty (60) days following the expiration of the Due Diligence Period (“**Closing Date**”). The terms “**Close of Escrow**” and/or the “**Closing**” shall mean the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to occur through the Escrow including SELLER conveyance of the Property to BUYER.

3.2 Escrow Instructions. This Agreement, together with any standard instructions of Escrow Holder, shall constitute the joint escrow instructions of BUYER and SELLER to Escrow Holder as well as an agreement between BUYER and SELLER. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and Escrow Holder’s standard instructions, this Agreement shall prevail.

3.3 Deliveries by SELLER. On or before 12:00 noon Pacific Time on the business day preceding the scheduled Closing Date, SELLER shall deliver to Escrow Holder: (i) the Grant Deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B” (“**Grant Deed**”), executed and acknowledged by SELLER; (ii) the escrow costs and prorations for which SELLER is responsible pursuant to this Agreement; (iii) an original of the Closing Statement described in Section 3.5, executed by SELLER; and (iv) all other documents reasonably required by Escrow Holder to carry out and close the Escrow pursuant to this Agreement.

3.4 Deliveries by BUYER. On or before 12:00 noon Pacific Time on the business day preceding the scheduled Closing Date, BUYER shall deliver to Escrow Holder: (i) Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred Fifteen and 00/100 Dollars (\$16,315.00) less the Consideration Payment, (ii) the escrow costs and prorations for which BUYER is responsible pursuant to this Agreement, (iii) an original of the Closing Statement described in Section 3.5, executed by BUYER, and (iv) all other documents reasonably required by Escrow Holder to carry out and close the Escrow pursuant to this Agreement.

3.5 Closing Statement. No later than four (4) business days prior to the Closing Date, Escrow Holder shall prepare for approval by BUYER and SELLER a closing statement ("**Closing Statement**") on Escrow Holder's standard form indicating, among other things, Escrow Holder's estimate of all closing costs and prorations made pursuant to this Agreement.

3.6 Closing, Recording and Disbursements. On the Closing Date, and provided all of the SELLER Conditions to Closing and BUYER Conditions to Closing set forth in Sections 3.10.1 and 3.10.2 of this Agreement have been satisfied or waived in writing by the appropriate party, Escrow Holder shall take the following actions:

(a) *Recording.* Escrow Holder shall cause the Grant Deed to be recorded with the Recorder's Office in San Bernardino County, California.

(b) *Delivery of Documents and Funds.* Escrow Holder shall deliver to BUYER all of the items listed in Section 3.3 above which were delivered by SELLER to Escrow, except that Escrow Holder shall be instructed to record the original Grant Deed with the Recorder's Office in San Bernardino County, California upon Close of Escrow. Escrow Holder shall deliver the Purchase Price less the Consideration Payment to SELLER by wire transfer as provided in written instructions to be furnished to Escrow Holder by SELLER prior to the Close of Escrow, together with one duplicate original of all of the items listed in Section 3.4 above on the Close of Escrow.

3.7 Taxes. Real property taxes will not be prorated between SELLER and BUYER in Escrow. Upon recordation of the Grant Deed, SELLER will request cancellation of the real property taxes for the Property pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4986. If current taxes have not yet been paid as of the Closing Date, then at Closing SELLER shall pay through Escrow or out of SELLER'S proceeds, the full amount of the installment applicable for the period in which Closing occurs. SELLER shall be entitled to a refund of any excess payment made to the taxing authority on account of the Property, including any taxes paid by SELLER and applicable to any period from and after the Closing Date. The taxing authority will notify SELLER of any refund due SELLER resulting from the subject acquisition after a review and any subsequent proration of the property tax assessment by the County Assessor. SELLER retains the right, following close of escrow, to apply to the County Tax Collector for refund pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 5096.7.

3.8 Payment of Costs. BUYER shall pay for the premium for the standard coverage owner's title policy Title Policy referred to in Section 3.10.2(b), with the cost of any endorsements or extended coverage to be as set forth therein. Any recording fees for the documents to be recorded under this Agreement and the escrow fee of Escrow Holder shall be paid by the BUYER; provided, however, that if the Close of Escrow has not occurred by the Closing Date by reason of a default hereunder, the defaulting party shall bear all Escrow cancellation charges. All other costs and expenses of Escrow not specifically allocated in this Agreement shall be paid by BUYER. BUYER and SELLER shall each be responsible for their respective attorneys' fees and costs for this Agreement.

3.9 Information Report. Escrow Holder shall file and SELLER and BUYER agree to cooperate with Escrow Holder and with each other in completing any report ("**Information Report**") and/or other information required to be delivered to the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Internal

Revenue Code Section 6045(e) regarding the real estate sales transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including, without limitation, Internal Revenue Service Form 1099-B as such may be hereinafter modified or amended by the Internal Revenue Service, or as may be required pursuant to any regulation now or hereinafter promulgated by the Treasury Department with respect thereto. SELLER and BUYER also agree that SELLER and BUYER, their respective employees and attorneys, and Escrow Holder and its employees may disclose to the Internal Revenue Service, whether pursuant to such Information Report or otherwise, any information regarding this Agreement or the transaction contemplated herein as such party reasonably deems to be required to be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service by such party pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 6045(e), and further agree that neither SELLER nor BUYER shall seek to hold any such party liable for the disclosure to the Internal Revenue Service of any such information.

3.10 Conditions to Close of Escrow.

3.10.1 Conditions to SELLER Obligations. In addition to any other condition set forth in this Agreement in favor of SELLER, SELLER shall have the right to condition its obligation to convey the Property to BUYER and close the Escrow upon the satisfaction, or written waiver by SELLER, of each of the following conditions precedent on the Closing Date or such earlier time as provided for herein (collectively, the “**SELLER Conditions to Closing**”):

(a) *Delivery of Document and Funds.* BUYER shall have timely executed and deposited into Escrow all escrow and closing documents required to be submitted by BUYER in order to accomplish the close of Escrow for the Property. BUYER shall have deposited with Escrow Holder: (i) the Purchase Price less the Consideration Payment, (ii) the escrow and closing costs for which BUYER is responsible to pay; and (iii) all other sums required of BUYER by this Agreement.

(b) *Representations and Warranties.* All representations and warranties made by BUYER in this Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing as though made at that time.

(c) *No Default.* BUYER shall not be in material default of any of its obligations under this Agreement and no event shall have occurred that would constitute a default with the giving of notice or the passage of time.

3.10.2 Conditions to BUYER's Obligations. In addition to any other condition set forth in this Agreement in favor of BUYER, BUYER shall have the right to condition its obligation to purchase the Property and close the Escrow upon the satisfaction, or written waiver by BUYER, of each of the following conditions precedent on the Closing Date or such earlier time as provided for herein (collectively, the “**BUYER Conditions to Closing**”):

(a) *Fee Ownership.* Any irregularities in the transfer of the Property from Kevin Lee Quaid, as successor trustee of the Kint Family Trust to Kevin Lee Quaid, an unmarried man, and any irregularities in the subsequent transfer of the Property from Kevin Lee Quaid, as an unmarried man to SELLER have been resolved to the BUYER's satisfaction and fee simple interest in the Property shall be entirely vested in SELLER on or before Close;

(b) *Delivery of Documents.* SELLER shall have executed and deposited into Escrow the Grant Deed, subject to Section 310.2(a), and any other escrow and closing documents required to be submitted by SELLER in order to accomplish the close of Escrow for the Property.

(c) *Title Policy.* The Title Company is unconditionally and irrevocably committed to issue to BUYER at Closing a CLTA standard coverage owner's title policy, or, upon BUYER's request, an ALTA extended coverage owner's policy of title insurance (provided BUYER shall be responsible for any survey costs associated therewith and BUYER must deliver an ALTA survey acceptable to the Title Company for the issuance of such extended coverage at least ten (10) business days prior to the Closing Date and BUYER shall be responsible for the additional cost of the extended coverage), insuring BUYER's title to the Property in the amount of the Purchase Price, subject only to the following (collectively, the "**Approved Title Exceptions**"): (i) the standard exceptions and exclusions from coverage contained in such form of the policy; (ii) real estate taxes not yet due and payable; (iii) matters created by, through or under BUYER; (iv) items disclosed by the Survey and Preliminary Title Report (including any supplements) and approved or deemed approved by BUYER pursuant to the title review provisions in Section 2.4, or, if BUYER fails to obtain the Survey, items which would be disclosed by an accurate, updated survey of the Property or a physical inspection of the Property; and (v) any Title Objections that neither SELLER nor the Title Company has agreed to remove from title or insure over ("**Title Policy**"). The issuance of an ALTA extended coverage policy shall not be a condition precedent to BUYER's obligation to close the Escrow, and BUYER shall not object to the Closing based upon an inability to obtain, or any delays in obtaining, such coverage. In addition, and without limiting the foregoing, the issuance of any particular title endorsements requested by BUYER, at BUYER's sole cost and expense, shall not be a condition precedent to BUYER's obligation to close this Escrow and BUYER acknowledges that BUYER is solely responsible for ascertaining the availability of any such endorsements prior to the end of the Due Diligence Period. If endorsements are required to cure defects in title and SELLER have agreed to provide such endorsements as a means of curing such title defects, then SELLER shall pay for such endorsements

(d) *Condition.* The condition of the Property on the Closing Date shall be in the substantially the same condition as it existed at the time the market analysis appraisal for the Property was performed by San Bernardino County Real Estate Services Department on May 26, 2017, provided that any and all SELLER personal property, debris, and trash are removed from the Property by SELLERS at least ten (10) days prior to the close of escrow.

(e) *Representations and Warranties.* All representations and warranties made by SELLER in this Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing as though made at that time.

(f) *No Default.* SELLER shall not be in material default of any of its obligations under this Agreement (and shall not have received notice of a default hereunder which has not been cured).

(g) *CEQA.* The requirements under the California Environmental Quality Act, as amended, shall be complied with.

3.10.3 Satisfaction of Conditions. Where satisfaction of any of the foregoing conditions requires action by BUYER or SELLER, each party shall use its diligent efforts, in good faith, and at its own cost, to satisfy such condition.

3.10.4 Waiver. SELLER may at any time or times, at its election, waive any of the SELLER Conditions to Closing set forth in Section 3.10.1 above to its obligations hereunder, but any such waiver shall be effective only if contained in writing and signed by SELLER and delivered to BUYER. BUYER may at any time or times, at its election, waive any of the BUYER Conditions to

Closing set forth in Section 3.10.2 above to its obligations hereunder, but any such waiver shall be effective only if contained in writing and signed by BUYER and delivered to SELLER.

3.10.5 Escrow Termination. In the event each of the SELLER Conditions to Closing set forth in Section 3.10.1 is not fulfilled on the Closing Date or such earlier time period as provided for herein or waived by SELLER pursuant to Section 3.10.4, and provided SELLER are not in default of this Agreement, SELLER may at its option terminate this Agreement and the Escrow opened hereunder. In the event that each of the BUYER Conditions to Closing set forth in Section 3.10.2 is not fulfilled on the Closing Date or such earlier time period as provided for herein or waived by BUYER pursuant to Section 3.10.4, and provided BUYER is not in default of this Agreement, BUYER may at its option terminate this Agreement and the Escrow opened hereunder. No termination under this Agreement shall release either party then in default from liability for such default.

4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

4.1 SELLER Representations and Warranties. SELLER hereby makes the following representations and warranties to BUYER on the Effective Date, each of which is material and relied upon by BUYER in making its determination to enter into this Agreement, each of which is re-made as of Closing. The representation and warranties in this Section 4.1 shall survive the Closing of Escrow.

(a) SELLER execution, delivery and performance of its obligations under this Agreement does not constitute a default or a breach under any contract, agreement or order to which SELLER are a party or by which it is bound.

(b) There are no pending, actions, suits, writs, injunctions, decrees, legal proceedings or governmental investigations against the Property.

(c) SELLER have not received any notices and has no knowledge of any violation of any laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or requirements of any governmental agency, body or subdivision affecting or relating to the Property.

4.2 BUYER's Representations and Warranties. BUYER hereby makes the following representations and warranties to SELLER on the Effective Date, each of which is material and relied upon by SELLER in making its determination to enter into this Agreement, each of which is re-made as of Closing. The representation and warranties in this Section 4.2 shall survive the Closing of Escrow:

(a) BUYER has the full right, power and lawful authority to purchase and accept the Property and undertake all obligations as provided herein. The execution, performance and delivery of this Agreement by BUYER has been fully authorized by all requisite actions on the part of BUYER.

(b) BUYER's execution, delivery and performance of its obligations under this Agreement does not constitute a default or a breach under any contract, agreement or order to which BUYER is a party or by which it is bound.

(c) BUYER is not the subject of a current or pending bankruptcy proceeding.

5. AS-IS SALE; RELEASE OF SELLER AS TO PROPERTY CONDITION.

BUYER acknowledges that it will be given an adequate opportunity to review and inspect all aspects of the Property during the Due Diligence Period. SELLER makes no representation or warranty of any kind as to the physical or environmental condition of the Property or in connection with any matter, report or information relating to the condition of the Property, its value, fitness, use, zoning,

entitlements, the existence of Hazardous Materials thereon, moratoriums, economic feasibility, developability or any other matter relating to BUYER's proposed use or development of the Property. BUYER shall, upon the Close of Escrow, be deemed to have disclaimed and waived any and all objections to the physical and environmental characteristics and conditions of the Property, including, without limitation, any Hazardous Materials located thereon and the condition of title thereto, whether or not such conditions would be disclosed by reasonable and diligent inspection. BUYER acknowledges and agrees that the purchase of the Property will be on the basis of BUYER's own investigation of the physical and environmental condition of the Property, including subsurface conditions, and BUYER's investigation of the status of zoning, maps and all other matters relating to entitlements. The foregoing disclaimers and waivers include, without limitation, topography, climate, air, water rights, utilities, present and future zoning, governmental restrictions, entitlement rights and obligations, and governmental conditions or development, soil, subsoil, environmental contamination, the purpose to which the property is suited, drainage, access to public roads, proposed routes or roads or extensions thereof or the availability of governmental permits or approvals of any kind. BUYER agrees that SELLER shall have no responsibility for any patent or latent defect or physical or environmental condition of the Property, whether or not known or discovered, and BUYER accepts all such responsibility. The Property is being transferred and sold "AS-IS," "WHERE-IS," "WITH ALL FAULTS" without representation or warranty expressed or implied by SELLER, by operation of law, or otherwise except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement. SELLER expressly disclaim, which BUYER hereby acknowledges and accepts, any implied warranty of condition, habitability, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose or use.

Except for claims for a breach of the representations and warranties of SELLER provided in this Agreement, BUYER for itself and on behalf of each of its successors (collectively, the "Releasors") by this general release of known and unknown claims (this "Release") hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release and forever discharge SELLER and its officers, officials, employees, agents, and representatives (collectively, the "Releasees") or any of them, from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, costs, liabilities, fees or expenses, of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, fixed or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, which any of the Releasors now have, own, hold, or claim to have had, owned, or held, against any of the Releasees arising from, based upon or related to, whether directly or indirectly any facts, matters, circumstances, conditions or defects (whether patent or latent) of all or any kinds, related to, arising from, or based upon, whether directly or indirectly, the Property, including without limitation, the physical condition and quality of the Property or the presence of Hazardous Materials in, on, about or under the Property. BUYER acknowledges that it is assuming the risk of such unknown and unanticipated claims and agrees that this release applies thereto, and expressly waives the benefits of Section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which provides as follows:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

BUYER's Initials: _____

6. DEFAULTS.

6.1 Institution of Legal Actions. In addition to any other rights or remedies and subject to the restrictions set forth in this Agreement, either party may institute an action at law or equity to seek specific performance of the terms of this Agreement, or to cure, correct or remedy any default, to recover

damages for any default (subject to the restriction on BUYER's rights to recover monetary damages against SELLER set forth in the final clause of this sentence), or to obtain any other remedy consistent with the purpose of this Agreement; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything in the foregoing to the contrary, in no event shall BUYER be entitled to obtain monetary damages of any kind from SELLER, including but not limited to for economic loss, lost profits, or any other economic or consequential damages of any kind. Such legal actions must be instituted in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino, State of California.

6.2 Reserved.

6.3 Rights and Remedies are Cumulative. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the rights and remedies of the parties are cumulative, and the exercise by either party of one or more of such rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise by it, at the same or different times, of any other rights or remedies for the same default or any other default by the other party.

6.4 Inaction Not a Waiver of Default. Any failures or delays by either party in asserting any of its rights and remedies as to any default shall not operate as a waiver of any default or of any such rights or remedies, or deprive either such party of its right to institute and maintain any actions or proceedings which it may deem necessary to protect, assert or enforce any such rights or remedies.

7. MISCELLANEOUS.

7.1 Notices. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by either (a) personal delivery, (b) reliable courier service that provides a receipt showing date and time of delivery, including federal express, or (c) registered or certified U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Notices shall be addressed to the respective parties as set forth below or to such other address and to such other persons as the parties may hereafter designate by written notice to the other party hereto:

To SELLER: Kevin Quaid, Trustee
Under that certain Declaration of Trust named Kevin Lee Quaid
Family Trust dated September 11, 1998
806 Whitewater Drive
Fullerton, CA 92833

To BUYER: San Bernardino County Flood Control District
825 East Third Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415-00835

Each notice shall be deemed delivered on the date delivered if by personal delivery or by overnight courier service, or on the date of receipt as disclosed on the return receipt if by mail. By giving to the other parties written notice as provided above, the parties to this Agreement and their respective successors and assigns shall have the right from time to time, and at any time during the term of this Agreement, to change their respective addresses.

7.2 Relationship Between SELLER and BUYER. It is hereby acknowledged that the relationship between SELLER and BUYER is not that of a partnership or joint venture and that SELLER and BUYER shall not be deemed or construed for any purpose to be the agent of the other.

7.3 Attorneys' Fees. If any legal action is instituted to enforce or declare any party's rights hereunder, each party, including the prevailing party, must bear its own costs and attorneys' fees. This subsection shall not apply to those costs and attorneys' fees directly arising from any third party legal action against a party hereto and payable under Section 7.10 ("Real Estate Brokerage Commission").

7.4 Successors and Assigns; Assignment. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of SELLER and BUYER and their respective successors and permitted assigns. .

7.5 Entire Agreement, Waivers, and Amendments. This Agreement incorporates all of the terms and conditions mentioned herein, or incidental hereto, and supersedes all negotiations and previous agreements between the parties with respect to all or part of the subject matter hereof. All waivers of the provisions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the appropriate authorities of the party to be charged. Any amendment or modification to this Agreement must be in writing and executed by SELLER and BUYER.

7.6 Prohibited Persons and Transactions. BUYER represents to SELLER that it is not a person or entity with whom U.S. persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control ("OFAC") of the Department of the Treasury (including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List) or under any statute, executive order (including the September 24, 2001, Executive Order Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism), or other governmental action and is not and will not engage in any dealings or transactions or be otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

7.7 Computation of Time. In the event that the day on which a party is required to take any action under the terms of this Agreement is a holiday, Saturday or Sunday, such action shall be taken on the next succeeding business day. The term "holiday" shall mean all holidays as specified in Section 6700 and 6701 of the California Government Code.

7.8 Interpretation; Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed according to its fair meaning and as if prepared by both parties hereto. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of interest principles.

7.9 Severability. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby to the extent such remaining provisions are not rendered impractical to perform taking into consideration the purposes of this Agreement.

7.10 Real Estate Brokerage Commission. Each party represents and warrants that neither party has retained any brokers or finders to represent its interests in connection with this transaction. Each party agrees to indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against all liabilities, costs, damages and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting from any claims or fees or commissions, based upon agreements by it, if any, to pay any additional broker's commission and/or finder's fee.

7.11 Execution in Counterpart. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, and all so executed shall constitute one agreement binding on both parties hereto, notwithstanding that both parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart.

7.12 Exhibits. Exhibits "A" and "B" are attached to this Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference and made a part hereof.

8. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVAL: This Agreement is subject to, and shall have no force or effect until and unless first approved by Board of Supervisors for BUYER.

[Signatures on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SELLER and BUYER have entered into this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

SELLER:

By: _____
**Kevin Lee Quaid, as Trustee,
under that certain Declaration of
Trust named Kevin Lee Quaid
Family Trust, dated September 11,
1998**

Date: _____

BUYER:

**San Bernardino County Flood Control
District, a political subdivision of the State
of California**

Title: _____

Date: _____

**WITH THE ACKNOWLEDGMENT &
CONSENT OF:**

Kevin Lee Quaid, an unmarried man

Kevin Lee Quaid, as Successor Trustee
Under that certain Declaration of Trust
Named Sue Kint Family Trust dated
November 3, 1998

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY
OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN
DELIVERED TO THE CHAIR OF THE
BOARD

LAURA H. WELCH,
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _____
Deputy

Date: _____

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

MICHELLE D. BLAKEMORE,
County Counsel
San Bernardino County, California

By: _____
Agnes Cheng
Deputy County Counsel

Date: _____

ACCEPTANCE BY ESCROW HOLDER

The undersigned hereby acknowledges that it has received a fully executed copy of the foregoing Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions and agrees to act as Escrow Holder thereunder and to be bound by and perform the terms thereof as such terms apply to Escrow Holder.

GOLDEN STATE ESCROW

_____, 2018

By: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

